It was also hoped that, in the 
intergroup conflict absence, people would broaden the 
resources use to all possible groups (eg., “racial quota is 
one way for all, truly, have the same rights to university 
and work in Brazil”).

Participants
A total of  103 (one hundred and three) university 

students enrolled in a university in the Paraíba country-
side participated in this study. They come from courses 
in three knowledge fields: human (administration, 
design and geography), exact (mathematics, materials 
engineering, mining engineering, production engineer-